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Forest Land in the State of Maharashtra

245. CHOWDHRY HARI1 SINGH: Will the Minister of ENVIRONMENT AND
FORESTS be pleased to state:

(a) the total land demarkated for forests in the State of maharashtra and what is the actual forest cover;

(b) what is the position on All India level about the demarkated forest land and forest cover;

(c) the details of the projects which arc pending for getting clearance due to the problem of forestry from Maharashtra
State; and

(d) by when they are likely to be cleared?

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN
RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT  (SHRI
ARJUN SINGH): (a) and (b) According to the latest assessment made by Dehra Dun based Forest Survey of India, on visual interpretation of satellite imageries pertaining to the period 1987-89, the total recorded forest area in the country is 7,70,078 sq. km. and in the State of maharashtra is 63,861 sq. kms. against which the actual vegetation cover in the country is 6,39,182 sq. kms and in the State of maharashtra is 44,044 sq. kms.

(c) The details of the 23 projects of Maharashtra State pending with the Central Government as on 31.10.92 under the Forest (Conservation)- Act, 1980 are given in the statement attached. (See below)

(d) After the receipt of all the essential details, the pending proposals would be examined expeditiously for final decision.
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Statement

Details of projects pending with the Central Govt, as on 31.10.92 under Forest (Conservation) Act,

1980 relating to the State of Maharashtra

Area

.80, ~ame of the proposal Districy Presem Status
1. Cornsiruction ol Sarehha M.I Tank Nagpur .12 ha. Addiional details sought from State Govi. on
3.6.92 Reply is awaited.

b3 Construcrion of tank at Chandrapur 1,760 ha. Under process.

3 Construction of Aswali Minor Thane 25900 ha. Under process.

wngaion tank.

4, Constrection of Minor irrigation Werdha 44.92 ha. Site Inspection report tank at Harashi Village. awaited since 27.8.92

5 Sagarnetia medmm irrigation project Nagpur 170.76 ha. Under process

& Warpani Minor irrigation tank Nagpur 3560 ha. Under process

7. Punsud Minot itrigation project Nasik 3790 ha. Under process

LB Corstruction of Qwara medium Bhandare 124800 ha. Site inspecuion report tank awaited sinee 12.50.92

Yy Dudhanganga icngation Project. Kolhapur 1178.5540 ha. Additional details soughi from Stave Govt. on
124192, Reply s
awaited.

1. Consiruction of minor irrigation Nasik 49.50 ha Additional details sought tank a1 Dhanoli. from Swate Govt, on
30.1092. Reply &
awaited.

Ll Wazatola minor irrigation tank, Bhandate 10,720 ha. Under process.

12 Minor irrigation tank at Saled, Amravat 8.660 ha. Under process.

3. Construction ol pendharinalla minor Nagpur 156.91 ha. Additional detsils sought irrigation 1ank. from Siate Gowt. an
ERYR

14 Mor Rixer Project. Jalgaon 117.00 ha. Under Process.

I5. Censtruction of bhatee Dam Hnd Thane 2027.860 ha. Sile inspection report stage. awaited

16. Construction of Purada minor Bhandare 2.690 ha, Additional details sought irrigation tank from Stawe Govi. on
9.11.92

17 Constraction of Minor irrigation Bhandare 141 620 ha. Site imspection report tank at Nimgaon awaited.

18. Consiruction of palandar minor Bhandare 64,150 ha. Site nspecrion veport irrigation tank awaited,

19 Furkabodi Minor irrigation tank. Bhandare 9,180 ha. Additional details sought from Swate Govt. on
inyv

). Construction ol umarjhari Project Bhandare 245.418 ha. Site inspection report and canal awaited.

1l Ext. of deolali feld firing ranges. Nasik 3524.44 ha. Under process

22 Acquisition of forest land under Thane 7S98.726 ha. Under process Maharashira Py, forest. :
13 400 KV clectric fine Babhaeshwar to Nasik 21528 ha. Under process.
Dhule and Dhule to Sardar Sarovar Dhule

Project.

